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Home Affairs 

UK Parliamentary Question 

Civil Partnerships: Ceremonies 
Mr Stewart Jackson: To ask the Minister for Women and Equalities pursuant to the 
answer to the hon. Member for Rhondda of 15 September 2011, Official Report, column 
1180, on civil partnership ceremonies, which organisations have registered 
their (a) support for and (b) opposition to legal reform to permit homosexual marriage; 
and if she will make a statement. [84168] 

Lynne Featherstone: We announced on 17 September 2011 our intention to 
publish a formal consultation on equal civil marriage in March 2012. This would 
allow us to make any legislative changes before the end of this Parliament. 
From now until the publication of the consultation we will be meeting with a wide 
range of people with an interest in this issue, including lesbian, gay, bisexual and 
transgender groups and religious and non-religious organisations to help shape 
the formal consultation document. These discussions have been held on a 
confidential basis and we have not asked organisations to register their support or 
opposition for this policy. When the consultation opens in March 2012, we will 
welcome comments from a wide range of organisations and individuals. 

http://www.publications.parliament.uk/pa/cm201011/cmhansrd/cm111205/text/111205w0
004.htm#11120610000006  
 

 
Guardian (also reported elsewhere) 

Zac Goldsmith criticised over concentration camp comparison 
… The Conservative MP, Zac Goldsmith, has been criticised for drawing a comparison 
between the concentration camp at Auschwitz and the activities of newspapers that 
engage in immoral behaviour to boost sales. …  "If the only way a business can stay 
afloat is by engaging in immoral or unethical behaviour then that business should change 
its model or go out of business," he said. "Nobody said, for example, that Auschwitz 
should have been kept open because it created jobs. This is just a non-argument." 
 

http://www.publications.parliament.uk/pa/cm201011/cmhansrd/cm111205/text/111205w0004.htm#11120610000006
http://www.publications.parliament.uk/pa/cm201011/cmhansrd/cm111205/text/111205w0004.htm#11120610000006
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After facing criticism, he later said on Twitter the point "is valid" but conceded he 
"could/shd have made it citing something different", adding: "No-one can genuinely 
believe I equated tabloids to concentration camps. Silly." 
http://www.guardian.co.uk/politics/2011/dec/06/zac-goldsmith-concentration-camp-comparison  
 

TOP 
 
 

 

 

Holocaust 

UK Parliamentary Questions 

Poland: Restitution of Property 
Baroness Deech: To ask Her Majesty's Government whether they will add to their 
priorities for the United Kingdom chairmanship of the Committee of Ministers of the 
Council of Europe the securing of restitution or compensation from the Government of 
Poland for British citizens whose property in Poland was seized by the Nazi and 
Communist regimes. … 

Lord Wallace of Saltaire: … Our main priority is for the reform of the Court of 
Human Rights. The Government have no plans to augment these. The 
Government take the issue of property restitution very seriously, as the noble 
Baroness will be well aware from her participation in conferences on this subject. 
We will continue to remind Poland of its stated intention to reinstate a restitution 
Bill, currently stalled, when its economic situation allows. 

Baroness Deech: … Is he aware that Poland is the only post-Communist European 
nation without legislation to help the victims of Communist and Nazi property seizures, 
whereas other relatively poorer countries have such legislation? Is he aware that Poland 
is not engaging with the formal process that he mentioned and is unlikely to attend the 
conference on this next year, so will he take steps to help the claimants by, for example, 
pressing for a European representative on reparation and asking for a quid pro quo for 
the £2 million UK contribution to Poland which was recently made for the preservation of 
Auschwitz? 

Lord Wallace of Saltaire: My Lords, there are several complex issues in that 
supplementary question. Legislation has indeed been passed in all the other post-
Communist countries although I am advised that its implementation has been 
patchy. Poland has suspended its legislation on the grounds that the €5 billion 
which it estimates would be the cost would take it above its current budgetary 
limit. We all understand that in current circumstances national Governments find 
these things difficult. I am very conscious that restitution in Poland is an unusually 
difficult issue after 80 years in which first Nazi and then Russian troops have 
rolled over Poland. There was confiscation and enormous destruction, then 
Communist confiscation, and a great deal of movement of boundaries and forced 
relocation of Poles, Germans and others. 

Lord Palmer of Childs Hill: … when and if Her Majesty's Government press the Polish 
Government, will they will ask them to ease the evidential requirements needed to make 
claims, which are very complicated, and assist people to access the records, as that 
assistance is not always given? My noble friend the Minister spoke of the financial 
difficulties that Poland is experiencing, but will the Government ask it in very strong terms 
to set up a central fund to at least meet a small percentage of the claims rather than 
blocking any claims whatever? 

Lord Wallace of Saltaire: My Lords, Her Majesty's Government have said on a 
number of occasions to the Polish Government that we regret the slow progress 
on this issue. We supported the 2010 Terezin declaration. We will be an active 
participant in the review conference next year and are actively engaged with other  
 

http://www.guardian.co.uk/politics/2011/dec/06/zac-goldsmith-concentration-camp-comparison
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like-minded Governments on this issue. We do not have a formal position at 
present on the question of an EU representative for Holocaust restitution. 

Lord Howarth of Newport: My Lords, will the Government be more ambitious in, at any 
rate, the field of cultural property? Will they take this opportunity to put forward proposals 
for a treaty, possibly a convention-perhaps under the auspices of UNESCO-to establish 
internationally agreed legal principles for the determination of claims for compensation 
for, or restitution of, cultural property that was wrongfully taken in circumstances of war or 
occupation? 

Lord Wallace of Saltaire: I am not sure how far back the noble Lord wishes to 
take that. I remember being taken around Prague Castle in 1993 and shown the 
empty spaces on the walls where the pictures that the Swedish army had taken 
away in 1643 had been. As we know, the issue of cultural property, particularly 
that of the 20th century, is actively being pursued. … 

Lord Lester of Herne Hill: Is the Minister aware that at least one case on this very issue 
is already pending before the European Court of Human Rights, and it would therefore 
be completely inappropriate for the United Kingdom, during its presidency, to take up this 
issue? Is it right that British Government received £5.4 million under the indemnity 
agreement made after the Second World War to cover the international legal aspect; that 
under the Polish law of 1997 Jewish religious communities in Poland can file applications 
before a regulatory commission on Jewish religious communities; and that 5,500-odd 
applications have been received? 

Lord Wallace of Saltaire: My Lords, I am aware that the issues of restitution of 
communal property are in some ways rather different from restitution of individual 
property. I stand to be informed by the noble Lord on the case before the 
European Court of Human Rights, and he is of course correct to say that we are, 
in a sense, in the second round on the issue of restitution. There was a first round 
in the years immediately after the Second World War. The second round began 
with the end of the Cold War and the whole set of issues that then opened up 
regarding restitution from post-Communist Governments. 

Lord Wills: My Lords, when do Her Majesty's Government expect full implementation of 
the Terezin declaration by all countries, including Poland? What measures are Her 
Majesty's Government taking to ensure that this might happen before the 70th 
anniversary in 2015 of the end of World War 2? 

Lord Wallace of Saltaire: My Lords, these will be very much the topics for 
discussion at the review conference next year. 

http://www.publications.parliament.uk/pa/ld201011/ldhansrd/text/111205-
0001.htm#1112056000404  

TOP 
 

 
 

Israel 

UK Parliamentary Questions 

Israel: OECD 
Mr Andrew Smith: To ask the Secretary of State for Foreign and Commonwealth Affairs 
pursuant to the answers of 1 December 2010, Official Report, column 830W and 16 June 
2011, Official Report, column 906W, on Israel: OECD, on which date the OECD study 
team was (a) presented to and (b) debated by the Committee on Statistics. [84357] 

Alistair Burt: The report of the OECD study team was presented to and 
discussed by the Committee on Statistics on 17 June 2011 and the 
recommendations were adopted. 

Mr Andrew Smith:  To ask the Secretary of State for Foreign and Commonwealth Affairs  
 

http://www.publications.parliament.uk/pa/ld201011/ldhansrd/text/111205-0001.htm#1112056000404
http://www.publications.parliament.uk/pa/ld201011/ldhansrd/text/111205-0001.htm#1112056000404
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pursuant to the answers of 1 December 2010, Official Report, column 830W and 16 June 
2011, Official Report, column 906W, on Israel: OECD, what subsequent steps have been 
taken to ensure Israeli macroeconomic data no longer include data relating to the Golan, 
East Jerusalem or the West Bank. [84358] 

Alistair Burt: The Israeli Central Bureau of Statistics (CBS) confirmed, following 
the visit to Israel by members of the Organisation for Economic Cooperation and 
Development's (OECD) Statistics Committee in summer 2011, that it will provide 
statistics that distinguish pre-1967 Israel and the post-1967 areas when required 
to do so. This confirmed a commitment made by the CBS at the time of the OECD 
accession review. 
The impact on Israel's macroeconomic statistics of disaggregated data was 
assessed to be very small—less than 4% of GDP—and it was agreed that Israel 
would not need to provide disaggregated statistics for this. The impact was 
sufficiently larger for social issues, migration and employment, and it was agreed 
that in these areas, Israel should be asked to continue providing disaggregated 
statistics for any study carried out in these areas. Israeli statistics were assessed 
to have been of good quality and in line with international standards. 

http://www.publications.parliament.uk/pa/cm201011/cmhansrd/cm111205/text/111205w0
002.htm#1112061000044  
 

The answers referred to above can be read at 
http://www.publications.parliament.uk/pa/cm201011/cmhansrd/cm101201/text/101201w0
001.htm#10120163000083  
and 
http://www.publications.parliament.uk/pa/cm201011/cmhansrd/cm110616/text/110616w0
001.htm#11061644000070  
 

Israel and Palestine 
Lord Hylton: To ask Her Majesty's Government whether they will make representations 
to the Government of Israel about the transfer of Palestinian land to Kibbutz Merav; and 
whether they will raise the matter with the Quartet.[HL13787] 

The Minister of State, Foreign and Commonwealth Office (Lord Howell of 
Guildford): We view any attempts to change the facts on the ground as a serious 
provocation likely to raise tensions and cause unnecessary suffering to ordinary 
Palestinians, as well as being harmful to the peace process and in contravention 
of international law. The UK has a good record of lobbying hard on these issues 
and has regularly discussed with the Quartet. 
We will continue to monitor the situation closely. 

http://www.publications.parliament.uk/pa/ld201011/ldhansrd/text/111205w0001.htm#111
20513000625  
 

Israel and Palestine: West Bank 
Lord Hylton: To ask Her Majesty's Government what is their assessment of proposals 
for new building in the colonies of Ma'ale Adumin, Betar Ilit, Modi'in Ilit, Alfey Menashe, 
Efrat, Qarney Shomron, Bet Arye, Oramit and Qiryat Arba, all in the West Bank. 
[HL13789] 

The Minister of State, Foreign and Commonwealth Office (Lord Howell of 
Guildford): We regularly make clear that Israeli settlements in the Occupied 
Territories are illegal under international law and deeply unhelpful to efforts to 
bring a lasting peace to the Middle East conflict. 
The Secretary of State for Foreign and Commonwealth Affairs, my right 
honourable friend the Member for Richmond (Yorks) (Mr Hague), the 
Parliamentary Under-Secretary of State at the Foreign and Commonwealth Office, 
my honourable friend the Member for North East Bedfordshire (Mr Burt) and our 
ambassador in  Tel  Aviv have all raised  the issue of  settlements  with the  Israeli  
 

http://www.publications.parliament.uk/pa/cm201011/cmhansrd/cm111205/text/111205w0002.htm#1112061000044
http://www.publications.parliament.uk/pa/cm201011/cmhansrd/cm111205/text/111205w0002.htm#1112061000044
http://www.publications.parliament.uk/pa/cm201011/cmhansrd/cm101201/text/101201w0001.htm#10120163000083
http://www.publications.parliament.uk/pa/cm201011/cmhansrd/cm101201/text/101201w0001.htm#10120163000083
http://www.publications.parliament.uk/pa/cm201011/cmhansrd/cm110616/text/110616w0001.htm#11061644000070
http://www.publications.parliament.uk/pa/cm201011/cmhansrd/cm110616/text/110616w0001.htm#11061644000070
http://www.publications.parliament.uk/pa/ld201011/ldhansrd/text/111205w0001.htm#11120513000625
http://www.publications.parliament.uk/pa/ld201011/ldhansrd/text/111205w0001.htm#11120513000625
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authorities. The Foreign Secretary most recently condemned settlement activity 
publicly in his statements of 2 and 9 November. 

Lord Hylton: To ask Her Majesty's Government whether they will make representations 
to the Government of Israel regarding action to re-house people made homeless this 
year in Area C of the West Bank as a result of government-ordered house demolitions; 
and whether they will discuss the pending demolition orders in Area C with the 
Government of Israel and the Quartet.[HL13798] 

Lord Howell of Guildford: We remain concerned about evictions and demolitions 
of Palestinian property in the West Bank. The UK has a good record of lobbying 
hard on issues relating to house demolitions, settlement building and plans to re-
locate residents of Area C in the Occupied Territories. 
We view any attempts to change the facts on the ground as a serious provocation 
likely to raise tensions and cause unnecessary suffering to ordinary Palestinians, 
as well as being harmful to the peace process and in contravention of 
international law. 
Our ambassador to Tel Aviv has recently registered the strength of the UK's 
concerns to the Israeli Ministry of Foreign Affairs and the Prime Minister's Office 
over pending demolition orders in the West Bank. He also discussed the safety 
and well being of those displaced. 
We are also actively discussing these issues within the European Union and with 
the Office of the Quartet Representative. 

http://www.publications.parliament.uk/pa/ld201011/ldhansrd/text/111205w0001.htm#111
20513000626  
 

Palestine 
Lord Dykes: To ask Her Majesty's Government what level of support they will give to the 
latest efforts of the Palestinian Authority to secure admission to full United Nations 
statehood. 

Lord Wallace of Saltaire: My Lords, on 9 November the Foreign Secretary 
announced in a Statement to the House of Commons that the United Kingdom will 
abstain on any Security Council resolution on Palestinian UN membership. We 
will not vote against the application because of the progress that the Palestinian 
leadership has made towards meeting the criteria for UN membership, including 
statehood, but we cannot vote for the application while our primary objective 
remains a return to negotiations and the success of those negotiations. 

Lord Dykes: My Lords, I understand that point but, none the less, in the general 
background, how long can this basic madness go on after 44 years? Indeed, over the 
weekend, Defense Secretary Panetta issued a very serious warning to Israel about it 
being isolated in the Middle East. Surely Palestine cannot be the only country in the 
world denied statehood at the almost exclusive request of the USA and one other 
country. What next step in ethical British foreign policy will be taken to promote this 
matter? 

Lord Wallace of Saltaire: My Lords, we certainly recognise that the case for 
progress on a two-state solution to the Israel-Palestine conflict has become more 
urgent as the pace of change across the region has quickened. … 

Lord Beecham: My Lords, what support will the Government give to encourage states in 
the region to recognise the state of Israel, which has of course been a member of the 
United Nations for 62 years? 

Lord Wallace of Saltaire: My Lords, I am not entirely briefed as to which states 
recognise Israel and which do not, let alone what the implications of changes in 
regime might mean for that, but I promise to write to the noble Lord. 

Lord Wright of Richmond: My Lords, in my Question to the noble Lord, Lord Howell, on 
13 September, I asked whether he accepted that granting statehood to the Palestinians 
would not of itself preclude future negotiations. Does the Minister accept that acquiring 
statehood, rather than inviting  punishment from  Israel and the  United States,  would put  

 

http://www.publications.parliament.uk/pa/ld201011/ldhansrd/text/111205w0001.htm#11120513000626
http://www.publications.parliament.uk/pa/ld201011/ldhansrd/text/111205w0001.htm#11120513000626
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the Palestinians on a more equal footing with their Israeli negotiators and thus improve 
the chances of achieving the credible and substantial negotiations that are, as I 
understand it, the Government's objective? 

Lord Wallace of Saltaire: I repeat that the Government's primary objective is to 
press for the resumption of negotiations between the two parties, based on the 
principle of a two-state solution around boundaries to be agreed but based on the 
1967 boundaries. … 

Baroness Falkner of Margravine: My Lords, does my noble friend accept that the case 
for Palestinian statehood would be much improved if Fatah and Hamas-in other words, 
the two different jurisdictions within former Palestinian lands-were able to meet in 
accordance with the reconciliation agreement of May 2011, the Cairo agreement, and 
speak with one voice on a Palestinian state rather than with two? 

Lord Wallace of Saltaire: My Lords, the Government would be extremely happy 
to see a successful reconciliation between Fatah and Hamas based on the 
acceptance of the state of Israel within a two-state solution and the provision of a 
viable shared Administration for both Gaza and the West Bank. 

Lord Turnberg: … does the Minister agree that it is rather unhelpful for a Palestinian 
Government who include Hamas to seek membership of the United Nations at the same 
time as they deny the existence of another state that belongs to the United Nations, 
namely Israel? 

Lord Wallace of Saltaire: My Lords, a great deal of unhelpful statements are 
being made on both sides. It was brought to my attention that one British national 
newspaper the other week published an advertisement by the Israeli Ministry of 
Tourism that showed the state of Israel as including Judea, Samaria and the 
Golan Heights. That is not entirely helpful for an agency of the state of Israel, 
either. … 

Lord Hannay of Chiswick: My Lords, if the matter were to come before the United 
Nations General Assembly and the proposition was that Palestine should be given a 
status higher than its existing one, and one that has been used in the past by sovereign 
independent states such as Switzerland, would we in that circumstance be able to vote 
for it? 

Lord Wallace of Saltaire: My Lords, there is not yet a proposition before the 
General Assembly. When that emerges, we will take our decision in the light of 
our commitment to make sure that everything that is done promotes negotiation 
between the two parties. 

Lord Teverson: Can the Minister please explain to me how there can be a two-state 
solution where there are not two states? 

Lord Wallace of Saltaire: My Lords, the two-state solution is intended to be the 
end point of a successful negotiation. 

Lord McAvoy: My Lords, as the state of Israel steadily pursues its policy of appropriating 
land, evicting Palestinians from their own land and steadily encroaching on the territory 
that Palestinians hope to include in their part of a two-state solution, was abstention 
really good enough? 

Lord Wallace of Saltaire: My Lords, I appreciate that passions run very high on 
both sides of this argument and that passions also rise high on the ground. Low 
levels of violence are being experienced on both sides at present. The worst thing 
would be for negotiations not to resume and for the current level of intermittent 
violence on both sides to blow up again into a more general conflict. The 
alternative to peace is conflict, which is why negotiations for peace are very 
important. 

http://www.publications.parliament.uk/pa/ld201011/ldhansrd/text/111205-
0001.htm#1112056000405  
 

Palestine 
Lord Turnberg: To ask Her Majesty's Government what steps they have taken to ensure  
 

http://www.publications.parliament.uk/pa/ld201011/ldhansrd/text/111205-0001.htm#1112056000405
http://www.publications.parliament.uk/pa/ld201011/ldhansrd/text/111205-0001.htm#1112056000405
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that Palestinian school textbooks, funded by the United Kingdom Government, do not 
contain incitements to violence and racism. [HL13707] 

Baroness Northover: The UK Government do not directly fund the textbooks 
used in Palestinian schools. We provide financial assistance to the Palestinian 
Authority (PA) to provide essential services, including education. UK aid will 
support 35,000 children through primary school over the next four years. 
The content of all PA textbooks is approved by the United Nations. Textbooks 
used in Palestinian Authority schools have also been approved by the Israeli 
Ministry of Education for use in Palestinian schools in East Jerusalem. Given that 
these textbooks are issued under Israeli supervision, it is difficult to see how they 
could contain anti-Semitic material. Recent independent studies have found no 
evidence of anti-Semitism or incitement in textbooks issued by the Palestinian 
Authority. However, at least one study has shown that both Israeli and Palestinian 
textbooks could include more positive and balanced messages on these issues. 
We support that message. 

Lord Turnberg: To ask Her Majesty's Government what assessment they have made of 
the recent report from the Institute for Monitoring Peace and Cultural Tolerance in School 
Education about the promulgation of anti-semitic and anti-Christian statements in school 
textbooks in the Palestinian Territories outside Jerusalem.[HL13708] 

Baroness Northover: The UK Government are cautious about accepting the 
findings of the Institute for Monitoring Peace and Cultural Tolerance in School 
Education (IMPACT-SE) report on school textbooks in the Palestinian Territories 
without a rigorous demonstration of their objectivity and accuracy. For example, 
IMPACT-SE was unable to provide the original publication dates for the quoted 
references to demonstrate that they were current publications, and not old books 
inherited from Egyptian and Jordanian sponsored education programs. Credible 
studies from the UN Educational, Scientific and Cultural Organisation, the 
Congressional Research Service and the United States State Department, which 
have all investigated the issue, show no evidence of incitement or hatred against 
Israel. However, at least one study has shown that both Israeli and Palestinian 
textbooks could include more positive and balanced messages on these issues. 
We support that approach.  The content of all Palestinian Authority textbooks is 
approved by the United Nations. Textbooks used in Palestinian Authority schools 
have also been approved by the Israeli Ministry of Education for use in Palestinian 
schools in East Jerusalem. Given that these textbooks are issued under Israeli 
supervision, it is difficult to see how they could contain anti-Semitic material. 

Lord Turnberg: To ask Her Majesty's Government what role the World Bank has played 
in the scrutiny of the use of the aid provided by the United Kingdom Government for 
education in the Palestinian Territories outside Jerusalem.[HL13709] 

Baroness Northover: The UK supports the Palestinian Authority (PA) and the 
United Nations Relief and Works Agency (UNRWA) to provide education to 
Palestinian children in the West Bank and Gaza. All UK financial assistance to the 
Palestinian Authority is provided through a World Bank Trust Fund, which carries 
out close monitoring of PA expenditure across all sectors to ensure that the 
budget is being spent according to Palestinian annual budget law and 
international standards. The World Bank plays no role in the scrutiny of funding to 
UNRWA. 

http://www.publications.parliament.uk/pa/ld201011/ldhansrd/text/111205w0001.htm#111
20513000635  
 

Gaza 
Lord Hylton: To ask Her Majesty's Government what information they have about the 
United Nations Relief and Works Agency's programme for new schools and houses in 
Gaza; and whether they have any information as to when it will be able to import the 
necessary materials.[HL13788] 

 

http://www.publications.parliament.uk/pa/ld201011/ldhansrd/text/111205w0001.htm#11120513000635
http://www.publications.parliament.uk/pa/ld201011/ldhansrd/text/111205w0001.htm#11120513000635
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Baroness Northover: The United Nations Relief and Works Agency (UNRWA) 
plans to build 100 schools in Gaza to provide education to the 40,000 Palestinian 
refugee children currently without a school place. UNRWA has formal approval 
from the Israeli Authorities to build 42 schools and has already completed five of 
these. UNRWA has completed 150 houses out of its housing programme and is 
waiting approval from the Israeli authorities on four new housing projects. 
UNRWA has experienced difficulties in getting the necessary materials for 
construction into Gaza. UNRWA has estimated that it needs around 15,000 
truckloads of materials to complete approved projects; currently its quota of trucks 
to enter into Gaza stands at approximately 50 a day. 
The UK is working closely with UNRWA on this issue. We continue to press the 
Israeli Government to ease restrictions on the import of construction materials for 
international projects, in close co-ordination with the Office of the Quartet 
Representative and our European partners. We are also supporting the UN 
Access Co-ordination Unit to work with the Israeli authorities, UN agencies and 
non-governmental agencies to facilitate the transfer of goods and materials into 
Gaza. 

http://www.publications.parliament.uk/pa/ld201011/ldhansrd/text/111205w0001.htm#111
20513000616  
 

 

Foreign and Commonwealth Office 

Foreign Office Minister condemns Israeli legalisation of Shilo building units 
Minister for the Middle East Alistair Burt said that construction is obstructive to efforts to 
bring a lasting peace to the Middle East conflict and threatens the future of a two-state 
solution. Speaking after the Israeli Ministry of Defence decided to legalise the 
construction of 119 building units in West Bank settlement of Shilo the Foreign Office 
Minister said: “The UK condemns efforts by the Israeli Authorities to retrospectively 
legalise construction in the West Bank settlement of Shilo, 27 km east of the Green Line. 
Settlements construction is illegal under international law, obstructive to efforts to bring a 
lasting peace to the Middle East conflict and threatens the future of a two-state solution. 
Retrospective legislation sets a dangerous precedent and sits uneasily with the rule of 
law.” 
http://www.fco.gov.uk/en/news/latest-news/?view=News&id=701862682  

 
 

United Nations 

Israel and occupied Palestinian territory: First visit by UN expert on freedom of 
expression 
UN Special Rapporteur on the right to freedom of opinion and expression, Frank La Rue, 
will undertake a fact-finding mission to Israel and the occupied Palestinian territory from 6 
to 18 December 2011 … “The main purpose of this mission … is to contribute, through 
collaborative engagement with all interlocutors, to enhance the enjoyment of the right to 
freedom of expression for all.” … 
To read the full press release see 
http://www.ohchr.org/EN/NewsEvents/Pages/DisplayNews.aspx?NewsID=11674&LangID=E  
 
 

TOP 
 
 

 
 
 

http://www.publications.parliament.uk/pa/ld201011/ldhansrd/text/111205w0001.htm#11120513000616
http://www.publications.parliament.uk/pa/ld201011/ldhansrd/text/111205w0001.htm#11120513000616
http://www.fco.gov.uk/en/news/latest-news/?view=News&id=701862682
http://www.ohchr.org/EN/NewsEvents/Pages/DisplayNews.aspx?NewsID=11674&LangID=E
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Foreign Affairs 

UK Parliamentary Question 

Egypt 
Baroness Tonge: To ask Her Majesty's Government what representations they have 
made to the Government of Egypt following reports from Physicians for Human Rights in 
Israel and the New Generation Foundation in Sinai of the alleged torture, organ theft and 
trafficking of refugees fleeing from African countries across the Sinai Desert.[HL13621] 

Lord Wallace of Saltaire: We have not discussed these specific reports of torture 
in the Sinai area with the Egyptian authorities. However, we have previously 
raised our concerns about Eritreans being held hostage in the Sinai with the 
Egyptian Ministry of Foreign Affairs, and have been in contact with the office of 
the United Nations High Commissioner for Refugees (UNHCR) in Cairo. We will 
continue to monitor this issue. 

http://www.publications.parliament.uk/pa/ld201011/ldhansrd/text/111205w0001.htm#111
20513000611  

TOP 
 

 
 

Other Relevant Information 

Organisation for Security and Co-operation in Europe 

OSCE Mission in Kosovo condemns desecration of Jewish cemetery 
Acting Head of the OSCE Mission in Kosovo, Edward P. Joseph, condemned today the 
recent desecration of the Jewish Cemetery in Prishtinë/Priština, calling on law 
enforcement to investigate, and the municipality to repair the damage. Nazi swastikas 
were painted over a majority of the fifty tombstones, and a message “Jews out” was 
written in broken German on the foot of the central memorial monument. 
"… the OSCE wholeheartedly condemns this disgraceful act. To damage or desecrate the 
graveyard of any community is a contemptible insult and expression of hate. To do so in 
this manner, towards a community whose members were hunted down for extermination 
within living memory is an obscenity. …” 
To read the full press release see 
http://www.osce.org/kosovo/85709  

TOP 
 

 
 

Relevant Legislation    ** new or updated today 

UK Parliament 

Arbitration and Mediation Services (Equality) Bill 
http://services.parliament.uk/bills/2010-11/arbitrationandmediationservicesequalityhl.html  
 
Charities Bill 
http://services.parliament.uk/bills/2010-11/charitieshl.html 
 
 
 
 

http://www.publications.parliament.uk/pa/ld201011/ldhansrd/text/111205w0001.htm#11120513000611
http://www.publications.parliament.uk/pa/ld201011/ldhansrd/text/111205w0001.htm#11120513000611
http://www.osce.org/kosovo/85709
http://services.parliament.uk/bills/2010-11/arbitrationandmediationservicesequalityhl.html
http://services.parliament.uk/bills/2010-11/charitieshl.html
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** Daylight Saving Bill 
http://services.parliament.uk/bills/2010-11/daylightsaving.html 
 

Notice of amendments 
http://www.publications.parliament.uk/pa/cm201011/cmbills/007/amend/pbc0070512a.1
5-21.html  
 
Food Labelling Regulations (Amendment) Bill 
http://services.parliament.uk/bills/2010-11/foodlabellingregulationsamendment.html 
 
Localism Bill 
http://services.parliament.uk/bills/2010-11/localism.html 
 
Protection of Freedoms Bill  
http://services.parliament.uk/bills/2010-11/protectionoffreedoms.html  
 
Terrorism Prevention and Investigation Measures Bill  
http://services.parliament.uk/bills/2010-
11/terrorismpreventionandinvestigationmeasures.html  
 
 
 
 

Scottish Parliament 

** Offensive Behaviour at Football and Threatening Communications (Scotland) Bill 
http://www.scottish.parliament.uk/parliamentarybusiness/Bills/29678.aspx 

 

Revised Explanatory Notes 
http://www.scottish.parliament.uk/S4_Bills/Offensive%20Behaviour%20at%20Football%20
and%20Threatening%20Communications%20(Scotland)%20Bill/b1as4-stage2-en-rev.pdf  

 

TOP 
 

 
 

Consultations           ** new or updated today 

** closes in 3 days 
The Registration of Civil Partnerships Same Sex Marriage  
(closing date 9 December 2011) 
http://www.scotland.gov.uk/Resource/Doc/254430/0120640.pdf 
 
Proposals for Legislation on organ and tissue donation (Welsh Assembly 
Government) (closing date 31 January 2012) 
http://wales.gov.uk/consultations/healthsocialcare/organ/?lang=en  
 
Appointments and Diversity: A Judiciary for the 21st Century 
(closing date 13 February 2012) 
http://www.justice.gov.uk/downloads/consultations/judicial-appointments-consultation-
1911.pdf 

TOP 
 

 
The Scottish Council of Jewish Communities (SCoJeC) is Scottish Charity SCO29438 

http://services.parliament.uk/bills/2010-11/daylightsaving.html
http://www.publications.parliament.uk/pa/cm201011/cmbills/007/amend/pbc0070512a.15-21.html
http://www.publications.parliament.uk/pa/cm201011/cmbills/007/amend/pbc0070512a.15-21.html
http://services.parliament.uk/bills/2010-11/foodlabellingregulationsamendment.html
http://services.parliament.uk/bills/2010-11/localism.html
http://services.parliament.uk/bills/2010-11/protectionoffreedoms.html
http://services.parliament.uk/bills/2010-11/terrorismpreventionandinvestigationmeasures.html
http://services.parliament.uk/bills/2010-11/terrorismpreventionandinvestigationmeasures.html
http://www.scottish.parliament.uk/parliamentarybusiness/Bills/29678.aspx
http://www.scottish.parliament.uk/S4_Bills/Offensive%20Behaviour%20at%20Football%20and%20Threatening%20Communications%20(Scotland)%20Bill/b1as4-stage2-en-rev.pdf
http://www.scottish.parliament.uk/S4_Bills/Offensive%20Behaviour%20at%20Football%20and%20Threatening%20Communications%20(Scotland)%20Bill/b1as4-stage2-en-rev.pdf
http://www.scotland.gov.uk/Resource/Doc/254430/0120640.pdf
http://wales.gov.uk/consultations/healthsocialcare/organ/?lang=en
http://www.justice.gov.uk/downloads/consultations/judicial-appointments-consultation-1911.pdf
http://www.justice.gov.uk/downloads/consultations/judicial-appointments-consultation-1911.pdf
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